
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
15 GORFFENNAF 2019
 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
15 JULY 2019
 10.00 am  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 17 June 2019. 

4   MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 11 - 16)

To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
10 June 2019. 

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 28)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

6   DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19  (Pages 29 - 40)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

7   WELSH CHURCH ACT FUND  (Pages 41 - 54)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

8   ARFOR PROGRAMME  (Pages 55 - 60)

To submit a report by the Chief Executive.

9   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES  
(Pages 61 - 104)

To submit a report by the Interim Director of Social Services. 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 105 - 106)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

11  SUPPORTED LIVING (LEARNING DISABILITIES) COMMISSIONING OPTIONS  
(Pages 107 - 122)

To submit a report by the Interim Director of Social Services. 

12  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 123 - 126)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

13  COUNCIL HOUSING - DEVELOPMENT OF 10 OR MORE UNITS  (Pages 127 - 
132)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June, 2019   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Assistant Chief Executive (Partnership, Community & Service 
Improvement) 
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Head of Children and Families’ Services (for item 12) 
Head of Learning (for item 11) 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) &Transformation 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
(GM) (for items 5 & 6) 
Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property (for item 14) 
Chief Waste Management Officer (MPE) (for item 14) 
Policy and Strategy Manager (for item 4) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Dr Gwynne Jones, Chief Executive 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Glyn Haynes 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robin Williams declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with regard to item 
11 on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (not a member of the Executive) declared a personal interest with 
regard to item 14 on the agenda. 
 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 20 May, 2019 were presented 
for the Executive’s approval. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previou
[...]
s and reason/s 
 

The Executive approves the draft scheme as attached in Appendix B and delegates the power to 
the Head of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder (Finance),  to:- 

 

    complete the necessary arrangements to have the scheme approved and to set up the   
charitable body; 

    make any changes required by the Charity Commission or legal advisors to the draft 
scheme in order to complete the process, provided that the changes do not conflict with 
the principles of the draft scheme. Where any required change changes the principles 
reflected in the draft scheme, further approval will be required by the Executive before 
the changes to the scheme are adopted. 
 

Once the Charity Commission confirms registration of the charity, the Head of Function 
(Resources) / Section 151 Officer will obtain independent expert advice as to how best to 
maximise the investment returns from the land and cash held in the Fund.   
 

Under the Welsh Church Act 1914 and other subsequent regulations, the Council is required to 
approve a scheme for the administration of the fund. 

 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 

 

None 
 

C - Why is this decision for the Executive? 
 

In accordance with paragraph 3.3.1 of the Council’s Constitution, apart from decisions reserved for 
the full Council, decisions taken by Regulatory and other Committees or decisions to be taken by 
Officers, all other decisions in relation to various functions of the Council will be taken by the 
Executive. 
 
Decisions in respect of the Welsh Church Act Fund have not been reserved to the Council or 
delegated to Officers and, therefore, is a decision for the Executive. 

 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Not Applicable 
 
           

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Not Applicable 
 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

1 Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

 

2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section 151 Officer’s 
report 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  Comments provided by the Monitoring 
Officer have been incorporated into the 
final report 

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

7 Scrutiny  

8 Local Members  

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

F -    Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Detailed Report 
Appendix B – Draft Scheme 

 

FF -  Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

APPENDIX A 

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

1.1. The Welsh Church Act 1914 disestablished the Church in Wales and transferred assets 
to the County Councils. A sum of cash and property was transferred to Anglesey 
County Council and income from the fund was used for a number of purposes which 
are detailed in Schedule 1 of the draft scheme (attached as Appendix B). 

 

1.2. The fund was set up in 1922 but the assets were not fully distributed until 1946. The 
fund continued to be administered by Anglesey County Council until local government 
reorganisation in 1974 when the funds relating to Anglesey, Caernarfonshire, most of 
Meirionydd and parts of Denbighshire were brought together and controlled by 
Gwynedd County Council. Anglesey’s contribution amounted to 53.6% of the new fund 
on 1 April 1974.  

 

1.3. On local government reorganisation in 1996, the assets held by Gwynedd County 
Council were to be distributed to the three successor authorities. 
[...]
three related parties, being Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd 
Councils, in order that they may establish their individual funds for the intended 
charitable purposes as defined. 

Page 43



 
 

2.4. Based on the current position and the agreed allocation percentages, the Fund has 
been allocated as follows:- 

 

Anglesey     £    818k (value of land + cash) 
Conwy         £    379k (cash) 
Gwynedd   £    930k (cash) 
TOTAL            £ 2,127k 
 

2.5. On 25 May 2019, the Council received £503,273.24 in cash, in respect of the Council’s 
share of the Fund, with the remainder of the assets transferred to the Council being 
made up of the two pieces of land valued at £315,000. 

 

2.6. The last set of available accounts completed by Cyngor Gwynedd show that the 
parcels of land generated a rental income of £2,470 (a return of 0.78%). At this point it 
may be in the best interests of the Charity to consider selling the land and investing the 
income generated, along with the cash balances, in order to generate a higher return. 

3. SETTING UP A NEW SCHEME AND CHARITABLE BODY 

 

3.1. Once the assets are transferred to Anglesey, it will be necessary for the Council to 
approve a scheme in order that the fund can be administered in accordance with the 
original purpose of the fund. 

 

3.2. A draft scheme was found in the file and this scheme may have been presented to a 
meeting of the Leisure and Heritage Committee 9 October 1996. This scheme follows 
the current scheme which Cyngor Gwynedd had in place dated 9 May 1994. The 
Committee resolved to accept the scheme. 

 

3.3. The combined Anglesey, Gwynedd and Conwy Welsh Church Fund was a registered 
charity and it will be necessary to set up a new charity for the Anglesey Welsh Church 
Act Fund. 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1. The Executive approves the draft scheme as attached in Appendix B and delegates the 
power to the Head of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder (Finance),  to:- 

 

   complete the necessary arrangements to have the scheme approved and to set up 
the   charitable body; 
 

   make any changes required by the Charity Commission or legal advisors to the draft 
scheme in order to complete the process, provided that the changes do not conflict 
with the principles of the draft scheme. Where any required change changes the 
principles reflected in the draft scheme, further approval will be required by the 
Executive before the changes to the scheme are adopted. 
 

 
4.2. To request the Head of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer to obtain independent 

advice as how best to maximise the investment returns from  the land and cash held in 
the Fund.   

 

Page 44



 

 

 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY SCHEME UNDER 
 

SECTION 19 
 

WELSH CHURCH ACT 1914 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



SCHEME MADE BY THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE WELSH CHURCH ACT 1914 
 

SCHEME 
 

   
 Date of making   
     
 Date of approval by the 
 
 Secretary of State 

 
 

Isle of Anglesey County Council of Council Offices Llangefni Anglesey LL77 7TW having certain property 
vested in it by virtue of section 50 of the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 and the Welsh Church Act 
Funds (Designation and Specification) Order 1996 and whereby because of the said section 50 the 
property is to be applied by the Council is accordance with a scheme made under section 19 of the 
Welsh Church Act 1914 as that scheme was applicable to the property immediately before 1st April 1996 
until the revocation or amendment of that scheme, hereby makes the following scheme. 
 
Citation and commencement 
 
1. This scheme may be cited as the Isle of Anglesey County Council Welsh Church Act Trust Fund 

Scheme 1996 and shall have effect from …………………. 1999 the date of approval by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

Interpretation 
 
2. In this scheme –  

 
“the 1914 Act” means the
[...]
olio Holder(s): Cllr. Carwyn Jones (Economy)  

Chief Executive: Dr Gwynne Jones 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Dewi G. Lloyd, Regeneration Manager 
(01248) 752483 
dewilloyd@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Relevant to all wards 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To agree to support and implement the Arfor Programme on Anglesey, and to 
authorise the Head of Service (Regulation and Economic Development) to :- 
 

a) receive the Arfor funding from the Welsh Government through Gwynedd 
Council and use it on eligible activities; 
 

b) work in partnership with Gwynedd Council or other councils in the Arfor 
area to implement the programme; 

 
c) work in partnership with Menter Mon in order to implement the Arfor 

programme; 
 

d) implement a programme of grants from the Arfor fund to eligible schemes; 

 

The above will be subject to the written agreement of the Head of Finance in terms 
of finance, and the Council's Solicitor in terms of any legal agreements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

  Page 2 of 13 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Welsh Government has agreed £ 2M to fund the Arfor Innovation Fund in the period 
2019/20 - 2020/21. The programme area is the four counties where the Welsh language is 
strongest: Gwynedd, Anglesey, Ceredigion, Carmarthen. The Government 's Economy 
Department is providing the funding, and the grant offer sets out specific purposes, 
objectives and outputs. 
 
Arfor Purpose 
To pilot different approaches and projects that promote entrepreneurship and business 
growth with a focus on promoting the use of Welsh. Existing schemes should not be 
duplicated and new and innovative approaches must be created and supported. 
 
Arfor Aims 
a) Promote entrepreneurship and support business growth in areas with a high % of Welsh 
speakers 
b) Produce more better paid jobs to keep young people and encourage people who have 
left to return 
c) Promote the use of Welsh and bilingualism in business, creati
[...]
ld be more difficult in future. 
 
Publishing this information would set a 
precedent as regards how much the Council 
is willing to pay for building work.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 124



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes - Corporate Parenting Panel
	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 15-07-19
	FWP - 15-07-19

	6 Draft Final Accounts 2018/19
	7 Welsh Church Act Fund
	Report - Welsh Church Fund
	Appendix B - Welsh Church Act Fund

	8 Arfor Programme
	9 Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services
	Annual Director's Report
	Appendix - Draft 0.6

	10 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	11 Supported Living (Learning Disabilities) Commissioning Options
	12 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	13 Council Housing - Development of 10 or more units



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019

PRESENT:   (Chair)
 (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, Llinos Medi Huws, R.Meirion Jones, 
R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams, 
Alun W Mummery, Carwyn Jones and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE:

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

APOLOGIES:  

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17 June, 2019 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 17 June, 2019 be confirmed as correct.

4 MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 10 June, 
2017 were presented for adoption.

It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on 10 June, 2019 be adopted.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

2

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period from August, 2019 to March, 2020 was 
presented for consideration and the following changes were noted -  

New Item for the 16 September, 2019 meeting – 

Item 2 – Annual Performance Report (Improvement Plan) 2018/19 

Item re-scheduled – 

• Item 9 – Learning Disabilities: Transformation of Daytime Opportunities 
(consent regarding the engagement process) from 16 September to the 28 
October, 2019 meeting and also re-worded to read – Learning Disabilities: 
Transformation of Daytime Opportunities (consent regarding the consultation 
process).

Additional Items to be scheduled on the work programme at the request of 
services –

• Syrian Refugees
• Council Housing: Developments of 10 or more units – Llaingoch, Holyhead
• Llangefni Golf Course
• North Anglesey Regeneration Plan
• Formalising the Partnership between Ysgol Goronwy Owen and Ysgol 
Moelfre

It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from August, 2019 to March, 2020 with the additional change outlined 
at the meeting.

6 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating 
the draft main financial statements for the 2018/19 financial year (draft 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement,  Draft Balance Sheet as at 31 
March, 2019 and a summary of the reserves held by the Council) was presented for 
the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the statutory deadline for 
completing and signing the draft accounts has been brought forward from 30 to 15 
June for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years and that the timeline reduces still 
further to 31 May for the 2020/21 financial year and beyond (with the dates for the 
final audited accounts similarly brought forward from 30 to 15 September for the 
2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years and to 31 July, for 2020/21 and thereafter). 
The draft accounts for 2018/19 have been completed and the external audit of the 
accounts commenced on 1 July, 2019.The full draft Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 will be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 23 July, 
2019.The final audited accounts will be presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee and Full Council in September. 



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

3

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer confirmed that the full draft 
financial statements for 2018/19 were available on the Council’s website.

The Chair in acknowledging the hard work that had gone into meeting the challenge 
of the tighter timescale for producing the draft financial statements, highlighted that 
the narrative behind the figures remains one of ongoing financial challenge and 
uncertainty with the Council’s services operating under continuing financial 
pressures. 

It was resolved – 

• To note the draft unaudited main financial statements for 2018/19.
• To note the position on earmarked reserves and approve the use of, or 
increases to individual reserves as noted in Appendix 4 to the report.
• To approve the new reserves amounting to £1.270m as shown in Table 
3 of the report.
• To note the school balances position.
• To note the HRA balances as at 31 March, 2019.

7 WELSH CHURCH ACT FUND 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer seeking the 
Executive’s approval for a draft scheme for the administration of the Anglesey 
Welsh Church Act Fund was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance summarised the background to the establishment 
of the   Welsh Church Act Fund which was formed when the Welsh Church Act 
1914 disestablished the Church in Wales and transferred assets to the County 
Councils. The fund was set up in 1922 but the assets were not fully distributed until 
1996.The fund continued to be administered by Anglesey County Council until local 
government reorganisation in 1974 when the funds relating to Anglesey, 
Caernarfonshire, most of Meirionnydd and parts of Denbighshire were brought 
together under the control of Gwynedd County Council. On local government 
reorganisation in 1996, the assets held by Gwynedd County Council were to be 
distributed to the three successor authorities. The report outlines the issues that 
have arisen with regard to the disaggregation of the existing Gwynedd County 
Council Fund and the valuation of three pieces of land which have taken a length of 
time to resolve; those issues have now been resolved and confirmation received 
that the Fund can be apportioned between the three related parties of Anglesey, 
Conwy and Gwynedd so that they may establish their own individual funds for the 
intended charitable purpose as defined. 

The Portfolio Member said that on 25 May, 2019 the Council received a cash sum 
as its share of the Fund with the remainder of the assets transferred to the Council 
being made up of two pieces of land. It will be necessary for the Council to approve 
a scheme for the administration and application of the funds available. A proposed 
scheme is attached at Appendix B to the report. The combined Anglesey, Gwynedd 
and Conwy Welsh Church Fund was a registered charity and it will be necessary to 
set up a new charity for the Anglesey Welsh Church Act Fund.



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

4

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer highlighted that although the 
Fund continued to be administered by Gwynedd Council, grants were awarded 
based on decisions taken by the Isle of Anglesey County Council.

It was resolved – 

• To approve the draft scheme as attached at Appendix B to the report 
and to delegate the power to the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer and Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Member for Finance to –

• Complete the necessary arrangements to have the scheme approved 
and to set up the charitable body.
• To make any changes required by the Charity Commission or legal 
advisors to the draft scheme in order to complete the process, provided that 
the changes do not conflict with the principles of the draft scheme. Where 
any required change changes the principles reflected in the draft scheme, 
further approval will be required by the Executive before the changes to the 
scheme are adopted.

• To request the Head of Function(Resources)/Section 151 Officer to 
obtain independent advice on how best to maximise the investment returns 
from the land and cash held in the Fund.

8 ARFOR PROGRAMME 

The report of the Chief Executive with regard to implementing the Arfor Programme 
on Anglesey was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Major Projects and Economic Development reported that 
Welsh Government has agreed to allocate £2m to fund the Arfor Innovation Fund in 
the 2 year period 2019/20 to 2020/21. The Arfor programme aims to pilot different 
approaches and projects that promote entrepreneurship and business growth with a 
focus on promoting the use of Welsh and is centred on the four counties where the 
Welsh language is strongest – Gwynedd, Anglesey, Ceredigion and Carmarthen. 
Welsh Government’s Economy Department is providing the funding and the grant 
offer sets out specific purposes, objectives and outputs which are summarised in 
the report. Gwynedd Council will lead on managing the programme and some 
elements of the programme will be implemented jointly between the 4 counties 
under the co-ordination of Gwynedd Council whilst others will be implemented 
locally through the individual County Councils. A synopsis of Anglesey’s Arfor plans 
is provided, the intention being to work in partnership with Menter Môn in order to 
add value and avoid duplication. Anglesey specific schemes will be governed by an 
Arfor grants panel which will manage the budget, determine applications and 
monitor arrangements.

The Portfolio Member said that as well as bringing economic decisions to a local 
level, the Arfor Programme places Welsh at the heart of developing the economy in 
the four counties, making the language a unique selling point for businesses. It is 
hoped that developing a Strategic Plan and evaluating the various pilot projects will 



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

5

lead to the creation of a new long-term programme to support the four Arfor 
counties and potentially other areas where Welsh remains a community language. 

The Regeneration Manager highlighted that Welsh Government has emphasised 
that as part of the programme existing schemes should not be duplicated, and that 
new and innovative approaches must be created and supported. The Officer 
confirmed that any projects that may not as a consequence be supported will be re-
directed to other programmes.

The Executive welcomed the initiative and commended the collaborative approach 
which also allows for the implementation of locally relevant schemes through the 
individual county councils. In response to questions, the Portfolio Member for Major 
Projects and Economic Development said that the fund is intended to be used to 
support and create private business rather than any Council based schemes and 
that the Council is not expected to provide match-funding as part of the programme.

It was resolved to support and implement the Arfor Programme on Anglesey, 
and to authorise the Head of Regulation and Economic Development to –

• Receive the Arfor funding from the Welsh Government through 
Gwynedd Council and use it on eligible activities.
• Work in partnership with Gwynedd Council or other councils in the 
Arfor area to implement the programme
• Work in partnership with Menter Môn in order to implement the Arfor 
programme.
• Implement a programme of grants from the Arfor Fund to eligible 
schemes.

9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

The Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services on the effectiveness 
of Social Services in 2018/19 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Interim Director of Social Services/Head of Adults’ Services reported that the 
production of the annual report which seeks to promote awareness and 
accountability for the performance and progress made over the past year in 
delivering Social Services to the people of Anglesey is a statutory expectation. The 
report outlines some of the Service’s key achievements in the past year across both 
Adults’ and Children and Families’ Services as well as setting the direction and 
priorities for the coming year and the challenges that will need to be addressed in 
fulfilling them.

The Interim Director said that he was pleased with the progress made collectively 
across both Children’s and Adults’ Services during the year. Over the past 12 
months there have been a number of developments in both areas which the 
Service is proud of; in Children’s Services, the Improving Practice Quality 
Framework now underpins the work carried out and is designed to govern and 
guide the workforce; Teulu Môn has in place a clear Engagement Strategy and the 
Stepping Forward Service aims to strengthen families who no longer require 
statutory support but continue to need guidance. The New Offer to Foster Carers 



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

6

will it is hoped, increase the Authority’s ability to recruit foster carers and to assist 
them to provide the best support to fostered children. Likewise, the opening of the 
Hafan Cefni facility and the commissioning of a new domiciliary care provision for 
residents has helped Adults’ Services make progress in their goal of supporting 
adults to remain independent in their own home. Mental Health Support Services 
have strengthened their focus on helping individuals improve their well-being 
through group health and fitness sessions.

The Officer concluded by saying that thanks are due to all Social Services staff as 
well as  those in commissioned providers for their hard work in 2018/19. 
Additionally, the Service also thanks Dr Caroline Turner, the former director who 
was in post for most of 2018/19 for her support during that and the previous year.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported 
from the Committee’s meeting of 8 July to which the Annual Report had been 
presented and he spoke to confirm that the Committee had acknowledged the 
progress made over the course of the year which it felt was accurately captured by 
the report, and had expressed its appreciation of the dedication and hard work of 
the staff in making it happen. The Committee’s discussion on Children’s Services 
had focused on Welsh Government’s moves to encourage local authorities to set a 
target for reducing the number of children in care with the Committee making clear 
its support for the Leader in resisting such a step.

The Executive in also acknowledging the great strides made during 2018/19 in both 
Adults’ and Children’s Services recognised that there remain areas that need to be 
worked upon and that Social Services will face challenges going forward. The 
Executive took assurance from the progress made which it believed would provide 
a sound base from which to meet those challenges. 

It was resolved to confirm that the Executive is satisfied that the Statutory 
Director of Social Services’ Annual Report 2018/19 –

• Captures the Council’s current position with regards to delivering its 
Social Services.
• Accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both Adults’ and 
Children and Families’ Services for the forthcoming year.
• Reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility with regard to 
its Social Services.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was considered and resolved to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting for the discussion on the following item on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to 
the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.

11 SUPPORTED LIVING (LEARNING DISABILITIES) COMMISSIONING OPTIONS 



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

7

The report of the Interim Head of Social Services/Head of Adults’ Services seeking 
the Executive’s approval to re-tender the provision of the Supported Living 
(Learning Disabilities) Service on Anglesey was presented for consideration.

The Executive was advised that the recommendation involves remodelling the 
current service provision so that instead of different providers covering the whole of 
the Island, the same provider would cover a patch area with the Island being split 
into three patch areas as illustrated by the maps attached to the report. The 
rationale and reasons for a competitive tender were outlined with the view being 
that the re-tendering exercise will provide an opportunity to procure services that 
offer best value whilst also offering choice and control to the supported individuals. 

Councillor G.O. Jones, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee reported from the Committee’s 11 July meeting which had considered 
the matter; the Committee having sought clarification and assurance on a number 
of matters including stakeholder engagement and support through the tendering 
process and afterwards, efficiency and value, had recommended that the current 
service provision for Supported Living (Learning Disabilities) be re-tendered.

The Executive discussed the proposal having regard to the points raised by 
Scrutiny and was assured by the Interim Director of Social Services/Head of Adults’ 
Services that Members would be informed on progress and/or developments 
throughout the process.

It was resolved to approve re-tendering the current service provision for 
Supported Living (Learning Disabilities).

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was considered and resolved to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting for the discussion on the following item on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to 
the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.

13 COUNCIL HOUSING - DEVELOPMENT OF 10 OR MORE UNITS 

The report of the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s approval to 
move forward to develop a new housing scheme of 10 units on the Marquis site in 
Rhosybol was presented for consideration.

The Executive was advised that an opportunity had arisen for the Council to 
develop new council houses on the Marquis site, Rhosybol which has already been 
identified as a possible site for housing and has been included in the Social 
Housing development programme since 2017. A Housing Needs Survey was 
conducted through the Rural Housing Enabler service in collaboration with the 
Community Council in autumn 2018 and the need for 10 additional affordable 
homes was identified. As part of the survey, a questionnaire was circulated to local 
residents and an open day was held in November, 2018 to discuss housing in the 
village. There was clear support for developing the Marquis site. The development 
will comprise of a mix of housing units and will be funded partly through Welsh 



THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2019

8

Government’s affordable housing grant allocation and partly through the Housing 
Revenue Account. A large amount of preparatory work has been undertaken with 
the aim being (subject to the Executive’s approval) to commence work on the 
development during the current financial year.

It was resolved to approve moving forward to develop a new council housing 
scheme of 10 units on the Marquis site, Rhosybol.

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified

COUNCILLOR <NAME>
CHAIR


